COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH ¢, 19928

Council Chamber,
Mich., March 6,
meeting.

Meeting calledq to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald.
Maulbetsch,
Dorow, Fisher,
bury, 9.

Absent: Ald. Graf, Draper, Sev-
erance, Freeman, Bursley, 5.

Printed proceedings of Feb. 20,
1928 not received from printer.

Communications
Hon. Edward W. Staebler,
Mayor of Ann Arbor,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Dear Mayor Staebler:

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor has noted with re-
gret your bereavement caused by
the death of your father and wishes
me to express to you our feelings
of sympathy at this, your time of
stress. All the members of the
Council join in this communication
to you and to the members of your
family.

With sincere regards in this be-
half, T am

Sincerely yours,

BENJ. . WOODBURY,
President of the Common Council.
Ordered entered in minutes,

Enter Ald. Graf.

From Board of Public Works

Ann
1928,

Arbor,
Regular

Slauson,
Hammial,
Pres. Wood-

Jocelyn,
Lucas,
Lutz,

Mouved by Mr. Rentschler, that
Board requests Council for per-
mission to buy in open market
season’c supply of sand, gravel,
cement, calecium chloride, tarvia,
road oi., bricks, survey =stakes,

sewer pipe and other necessary ma-
terials for routine work.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
quest be granted and Board au-
thorized to buy in copen market or
receive bids as they deem ad-
visable.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, _ucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

Ann Arbor, Mich,, Feh. 27, 1928,
'To the Honorable Common Council,
City of Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

Please authorize the transfer of
$31,000 from Water Works Sink-
ing Fund to Water Works Regular
Fund.

Respectfully yours,
John Lindenschmitt, Robert Nor-
ris, Wm. H. L. Rohde, Water

Commissioners.

389

Action deferred until necessary

numbe: of members of Common

Council are present.
Communication from S. W.

SEmith, Secretary and Business

Manager of University of Michigan,
relative to proposed paving of For-
est avenue from Washtenaw ave-
iue to Huron street, straightening
of Twelfth street at North TUni-
versity avenue, and rounding of
southwest corner of Ann street
and Observatory  sireet, received
and referred to Street Committee. -
Petitions

Of Roy B. Hiscock, et. al. for
lateral sewer on Sunset road from
sSpring St. easterly, received and
referred to Sewer Committee.

Of A. Milcer, et. al.,, for street
iight at corner of Ravena Blvd. and
Linwood Ave., received and refer-
red to Lighting Committee.

Of Cuthbert ang Cuthbert, in be-
bhalf of owner of property, to con-
tinue a garage building starting in
Class “C" district over the rear 538
feet of a piece of property 66 feet
wide in Class '“B” district adjoin-
ing the before mentioned Class
“*C" property, received and refer-
red to Board of Appeals.

Of W. 8. Butterfield, relative to
¢riveway approach to 223 8. State
St,, received angd referred to Street
Committee.

Curb & Gutter Petition

Of August Schiplock, et. al, for
curb and gutter on Seventh St,
netween Madison St. and Pauline
Blvd. received and referred to
Street Committee.

Pavement Petitions

Of N. Stanger, et. al. for pave-
ment on Wells St. between Ferdon
road and Packard St. and petition

of the Regents of the University
of Michigan for pavement on For-
est Ave. between Huron St. and
Washtenaw Ave. received and re-
ferred to Street Committee,

Claim

Of Hiram O'Toole for $10,000
for alleged injuries received Dec.
24, 1927, on Broadway received
and referred to City Attorney.

Comniittee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

Edward W. Staebler, sal-

ALY vt v v eeam e 3 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary... 275.00
H. W. Crippen, salary.... 250.00
Theo, J. Schmidt, salary.. 250.00
Geo,. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

121 o)A 376.00



290 COMMON COUNCIL—MARCIH 6, 1928

H. R. Scovill, salary..... 250.00 Sherman Mortenson, sal-

John T. Kenny, salary... 200.00 2 ) S s 83.00
Fred C. Perry, salary.... 200.00 M. G. Howard, salary.... 78.50

C. ¥F. Hartman, salary... 200.00
F. O. Bonisteel, salary. .. 183.33
John A. Wessinger, salary 166.66
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 150.00
Chas. Stoll, salary....... 160.00
Julius Lohrke, salary.... 145.00

Marcia M. Minnis, salary. 125.00
Clara Mast, salary....... 125.00
Marguerite Hannan, sal-

ALY & sow s 5 w5 5 o0 6 wwe wow © 6 100.00
Paul Garvey, salary..... 75.00
Victor H. Lane, Jr., salary 75.00
Dorothy Wright, salary... 24.00
Frank Marz, salary, half

month ............... 78.50
Fred J. Staeb, salary, half

MONth i wiwemswoemaes 57.50

Contingent Fund total
salaries ............ $3,506.65
Fire Fund
Charles Andrews, salary..$ 114.50

Henry McLaren, salary... 91.50
talph Edwards, salary... 91.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary.... 78.50
Fmil Damman, salary.... 78.50
AMat. Heininger, salary. .. 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary...... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary...... . 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary..... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary. 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary... 78.50
Edw. Zeeb, salary....... 78.50
George Schmidt, salary.. 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.. 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary... 78.50
Elmer Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary...... 78.50
Earnst Heller, salary. ... 78.50
Ira Nevarre, salary...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary...... 78.50
L.aurence Chatterton, sal-

YV simssi@ims s n®s @an 78.50
John Waterman, salary.. 78.50
William Keihl, salary.... 78.50
Carl Nevins, salary...... 78.50
Fred Wadhams, salary... 72.00
Charles Carroll, salary. .. 45.00

Fire Fund total salaries,
half’ month February.$2,464.50
Police Fund
Thomas O’Brien, salary..$ 114.50
Louis Fohey, salary...... 87.50
Norman Cook, salary.... 83.00

Charles Kapp, salary.... 78.50

Irwin Keebler, salary.... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary....... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary........ 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.. 78.50
Herman Suma, salary.... 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary....... 78.50
Thomas Fohey, salary.... 78.50
Julius Ehnis, salary...... 78.50
Walter Schmid, salary... 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary..... 78.50
Albert Heusel, salary.... 78.50
John Osborn, salary..... 78.50
William Marz, salary..... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary..... 78.50
Clifford West, salary.... 85.00
Casper Michelson, salary. 72.00
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 72.00
Clark Earl, salary....... 72.00
Roy Richter, salary...... 72.00
Irwin Davidson, salary... 72.00
Eugene Gehringer, salary 72.00
Richard Burman, salary.. 72.00
Clyde Hahn, salary...... 72.00
Police Fund total salaries,
half month February.$2,285.00
Poor Fund

Edwin Ganzhorn, M. D.,
salary.. . ..., $ 50.00
George McCollum, salary. 50.00
Poor Fund total salaries.$§ 100.00

Cemetery Fund
George McCollum, salary.$§ 95.00

Park Fund '
E. A. Gallup, salary..... $. 250.00
Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 10.00
Park Fund total salaries.$ 260.00
Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

ALY it e $ 270.00
Owen E. Stricklen, salary 50.00
Neil Cornell, salary...... 20.00
William Rohde, salary... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

BET . e som o o om0 8 vorn Bl 50 55 20.00
Robert Norris, salary. ... 20.00

Total monthly salaries.$ 400.00
Harry Willsher, salary... 72.50
Waldo Eisemann, salary.. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary....... 87.50
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal-

ALY o et e 75.00
Robert Rowe, salary..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary.... 65.00
William Zachman, salary. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary.... 70.00



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 6,

C. W. Shetterly, salary... 100.00
I'Yonna Woodward, salary. 62.50
William Groves, salary... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.. .. 70.00
cohn Ardner, salary..... 62.50

Total semi-monthly sal-

aries .............. $ 942.50

Water Works Fund to-

tal salaries ......... $1,342.50

Street Fund
A. J. Paul, salary....... $ 250.00
John Webber, salary..... 100.00
Edna Spiegelberg salary.. 90.00

Street Fund total sal-

ALVET 5 o w0 5 ot v w0 & 2 o oo @ 2 $ 440.00
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage

The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ......... 3 2.09
The Mayer-Schairer Co.. . .20
John C. Fischer Co., ma-

terials ............... 1.15
Hertler Bros., materials. . .80
C. F. Hartman, materials. 4.93
Pratt & Stribley garage,

repairs ............... 5.25
J. F. Riehm, repairs.... 4.77
Washtenaw Motor Co., re-

Pairs .. .. ... 3.60
Wolf & Colvin, repairs... 7.25

Municipal Garage total.$ 30.04

Engineer Department

Jim Acqui, services...... $ 6.60
K. W. Donnell, services.. 75.00
H. Ferenz, services...... 75.00
W. S. Housel, services.... 19.50
V. W. McAdam, services. 100.00
F. Schmid, services...... 75.00

Engineer Department

total services ....... $ 351.10
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
services .............. $ 7.7
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services ......... 161.43
Edward Besch, collecting
garbage .............. 1,925.00
Frank Kapp, labor at
dump ................ 50.00
William Kuehn, labor at
(530 9.4y o SNSRI 50.00
Peter Vasseliou, rent ga-
rage at dump......... 5.00
E. J. London, services.... 25.00
Mrs. Kathern Golden,
WAEES vt vt ve v nnn e nnnn 25.90
T. P. Stowe, wages...... 64.50
John Dunnabach, wages.. 35.00

1928 391
Robert Gwinner, wages. . 35.00
The Nik-O-Lok Co., con-
‘tingencies . ........... 8.60
Ann-A Fuel Co., fuel..... 247.79
Doubleday Bros. & Co.,
election .vw.aw: @50 m, 36.77
Ditto Inc., office expense. 23.19
John C. Fischer Co., of-
fice expense .......... 5.95
Butzel & Co., office ex-
pense ............0.... 6.75
Keuffel & Esser Co., office
EXPENSE siuvisviws s issin s 21.32
University of Michigan,
office expense ........ 9.00
John C. Fischer Co., ma-
terials ............... 1.10
Hepner Sewer Root Cut-
ter Co., materials...... 35.00
City of Ann Arbor Street
Fund, contingencies ... 2.50
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M. Garage
(Eng. Dept.) ......... 189.51
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
cipal Garage, M. Garage
(Health Dept.) ....... 229.80
Total :zuzeimssmimisss $3,201.82
Contingent Fund total,
including salaries ...$7,089.61
Fire Fund
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P
SOLVICES s ms v s vk s @ & 50w & $ 14.22
The Detroit Edison Co.,
N-P services ......... 10.67
Charles Andrews, N-P
services paid ......... 2.00
Panner Laundering Co.,
office expense ........ 12.40
Swisher Grocer Co., office
eXPeNSe . ... 4.00
Sam C. Andres, materials. 7.30
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,
materials ............. 1.25
Wm. Goodyear & Co., ma-
(6150 i 02 4 (- R 8.58
Maynard PRattery & Auto
Electric Shop, materials 6.08
The Michigamme O0il Co.,
materials .....ivi0 809 8.00
Total ........cooeuun.n $ 74.50
Fire Fund total, includ-
ing salaries ........ $2,539.00

Police Fund
Henry S. Platt, equipment.§ 360.00

in-
...$2,645.00

Police Fund total,
cluding salaries ..



392 COMMON
Poor Fund
Grennan & Clague, sup-

PHES ivwswsvusvsmemsa $ 35.00
Elmer Fritz, supplies.... 12.00
Steve Broussalis, supplies. 8.00
Pierce Grocery Co., sup-

plies ................. 65.90
Miller Ave. Grocery, sup-

DHES. wi o w5 5 5 v mow s w5 552 0 14.47
Thompson Grocery Co.,

supplies .............. 5.00
Anna Spathelf, supplies.. 3.37
Herrick & Bohnet, sup-

plies ................. 3.00
D. C. Prochnow, supplies. 12.00
A. E. Mummery, rent. ... 10.00
David Rinsey Est., rent.. 10.00
City of Ann Arbor Street

Dept., delivering coal.. 24.00

Total ................% 202.74

Poor Fund total, in-

cluding salaries .....§ 302.74

Water Works Fund
Millard Press, office ex-

PENSe ... ii e $ 30.00
Post Office, office ex-

DEASE cisimemsmew & wie e 43.84
Michigan Valve & Foun-

dry Co., materials..... 71.40
Tetroit Lead Pipe Works,

materials ............. 303.15
John Crane, materials. .. 71.20
Ann-A Fuel Co..materials 26.23
Michigan Central R. R.,

materials ............. 1.24
Water Works Dept., ma-

terials ............... 2.46
Michigan Bell Telephone

Co., N-P service....... 50.47
Detroit Edison Co., N-P

HeYVICE incwsmenmims e 5.90
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Ga-

rage and Ins.......... 393.51
Harmon-Ness Co.. wells.. 1,627.75
City Treasurer, renewal

and replacement exp... 3,855.32

TPotal s cscswimswsmwsms $6,482.47
L. Gerrick, labor........ 62.40
H. Maier, labor......... 46.67
I.. W. Bush, labor....... 10.83
A. Gerstler, labor........ 62.40
J. Duboloski, labor...... 19.20
O. D. Conger, labor...... 57.60
A. C. Hetsler, labor...... 4.80
R. Prvce, labor.......... 67.59

Total labor ........... $ 331.49

Water Works Fund to-

COUNCIL—MARCH 6,

1928

tal, including salaries.$8,156.46
Park Fund

George Davis, labor..... $ 59.40
Ben Foster, labor....... 64.80 .
George Mason, labor..... 9.00
IEzra Moore, labor....... 54.00
Claude Wyman, labor.... 59.40
Tim McCarthy, labor.... 27.00

Total labor .......... $ 273.60
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ......... $ 21.11
John M. Feiner, materials 6.20
Wm. Goodyear & Co., ma-

teTTAlS: w v vwisnim s @ s @ s w0s 1.60
Harris Seed Co., materials 22.40
City Treasurer, contingen-

cies .. ... ... e, 88.67
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Garage 45.80

Total s ivviwisinsesnias $ 185.78

Park Fund total, in-

cluding salaries ....... $ 719.38

Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor........ $ 56.00
Otto Blaess, labor....... 48.00
Camden Dempsey, labor. 21.60
Fred Hanselman, labor.. 52.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor.... 8.00
William Keppler, labor.. 50.40
Fred Malke, labor....... 2.80
James Mason, labor..... 44.20
Michael Morhardt, labor. 11.00
Arthur Raus, labor...... 48.00
Ed Roehm, labor........ 15.00
Otto Schantz, labor...... 29.40
Herman Stoll, labor..... 26.40
Martin Walsh, labor..... 14.40
Ike Warner, labor....... 21.00
William Wayman, labor.. 14.00

Total ................% 462.20
The Detroit Edison Co.,

N-P services ....... 4.% 3.71
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, M. Garage 836.38
The Austin-Western Road

Machinery Co., mate-

6 11 (- (N ST s 65.50
John C. Fischer Co., ma-

terials ............... 4.45
Arthur Hines, materials. . 13.67
Michigan Central Rail-

road, materials ....... 3.91
E. G. Schultz & Son, ma-

teridls . visisivniws i 100.00
Staebler 0Oil Co., materials 14.28

ROTAL .. 7w i v e mons o n e $1,041.80

Street Fund total, in-



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 6, 1928

cluding salaries .....$1,944.00
Recapitulation

Coéntingent ............ $ 7,089.61
Rire .................. 2,639.00
Police . ............... 2,645.00
8270103 R T 302.74
Cemetery ............. 95.00
Water Works ......... 8,156.46
PAFYK iiis 55w s tin e s om e 719.38
Street . ............... 1,944.00
City Funds total..... $23,491.19

Ann Arbor, Mich., March 6, 1928,
To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council:

Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Complying with rule
XXI, the following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are not
included in above report: Contin-
gent Fund, Municipal Garage,
Mona Motor Oil Co., materials,
$126.80. Street Fund, The Times
News, contingencies, $1.26.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

ientlemen:
Your Finance Committee has
r~viewed the foregoing report,

\Varrants for salaries were drawn
March 1, 1928, We recommend
that same be approved and that
wirrants be ordered drawn for
fcregoing accounts and that action
ol City Clerk in drawing warrant
to save .discount be .concurred in.

GEORGE J. LUTZ, JR,,

H. M. SLAUSON,

12. . LUCAS,

Finance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of

report, which was adopted by fol-

jowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammia', Dorow, Fisher, Lutz,

Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.
Ordinance Committee
Ald. Slauson presented the fol-
lowing ordinance which was given
its third reading:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED,
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING
SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACK-
FILLING AND MAINTAINING
ALL: EXCAVATIONS, SERVICE

AND OTHER TRENCHES DUG IN

303

CITY STREETS AND PROVID-
ING A PENALTY FOR VIOLA-
TION THEREOF,” PASSED MAY
7, 1923; APPROVED MAY 9, 1923.

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That Section 2 of an
grdinance entitled, “An Ordinance
Providing Spcifications for Back-
filling and Maintaining All Exca-
vations, Service and Other
Trenches Dug in City Streets and
Providing a Penalty for Violation
Thereot,”” passed May 7, 1923; ap-
proved May 9, 1923, be and the

same is hereby amended to read
as follows:
Section 2. If the person, firm or

corporation who digs the trench
does not backfill and maintain
same in accordance with the above
specifications then the maintain-
ing and backfilling shall be done
by the city and the cost plus 20
per cent shall be charged against
the person, firm or corporation
who dug the trench. And further
shall protect and save harmless
the said city from all damages
and action at law that may arise
or be brought on account of any
nezligence in the protection or
handling of the same in accord-
ance with the provisions of this
and other ordinances of the City
of Ann Arbor. Provided, however,
that the Board of Public Wu
shall have and are hereby grant-
ed the right and may cause the
applicant to furnish a cash bond
in an amount sufficient to care for
the backfilling and maintenance
of any excavations of service and
other trenches dug in city streets
as provided in this ordinance Dbe-
fore a permit shall be granted.
Failure to back fill and maintain
all excavations, service and other
trenches dug in the city streets
immediately upon completion of
said work for which permit was
granted satisfactory to the Board
of Public Works shall work a for-
feiture of said bond.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion thereof.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall this ordinance pass”

Passed by follow.ing vote:
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf,

Yeas,
Maul-



594

Dorow,
1v.

betsch, Lucas, Hammial,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury,
Nays, none.

Ald. Slauson presented the fol-
iowing ordinance which was given

its waird reading:
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED,

“AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE
AND CONTROL THE CONSTRUC-

TION, ERECTION AND MAIN-
TENANCE OF ILLUMINATED
ELECTRIC SIGNS AND PRO-

VIDE FOR PENALTIES FOR
THE VIOLATION THEREOFR,)”
PASSED SEPTEMBER 29, 1924;
APPROVED SEPTEMBER 30,
1924; AMENDED DECEMBER 19,
1927,

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That Section 7 of an
ordinance entitled, “An Ordinance
to Regulate and Control the Con-
struction, Krection and Mainte-
nance of Illuminated  Electric
Sizns and Provide Penalties for
the Violation Thereof,” Passed
September 29, 1924; approved
September 30, 1924; amended De-
cember 19, 1927; be and the same
is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

Section 7. KEvery person, firm or
corporation installing or maintain-
ing one or more clectric signs
shall file with the City Clerk of
the City of Ann Arbor a bond ap-
proved by the Common Council of
said ec¢ity and running to the City
of Ann Arbor in an amount of
$1,000 for each sign so installed,
to keep and save harmless the City
of Ann Arbor from any damage
of any nature whatsoever arising
or resulting from any privileges
granted or conferred by this ordi-
nance.

Section 2. This ordinance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from legal publica-
tion thereof.

The Chair put the question,
**Shall this ordinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Tisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

Street Committee
Pavement Resolution
By Ald. Maulbetsch:

COMMON COUNCIL—MAIRCII 6,

1923

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands, which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, prayving fér
the grading and paving of the fol-
Jowing pavement district:

District No. 101, on Forest Ave.,
from Washtenaw Ave. to East
Huron St., within the corporate
limits of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan; and

Whereas, the grading and pav-
ing of the above named district,
within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be neces-
sary public improvement; there-
fore bhe 1t

Resolved, that
clared to be the purpose of
Common Council to cause
above named district, within the
limits aforesaid, to be graded and
paved under the charter and or-
dinances of the City of Ann Arbor
and in pursuance of the prayers
of said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
gaid public improvement shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows: all street and public alley
intersections and twenty per cent
of the remaining shall be paid by
the City and the remainder shall
be assessed and paid by special
assessment levied and assessed ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or fronting the above
named district, within the limits
aforesaid. '

Resolved, further, that the said
petition along with this determi-
nation be and the same is hereby
referred to the Board of Public
Works to report to the Council,
with all convenient dispatch, suit-
able plans with specifications for
the said proposed improvement,
the kind and quality of material
to be used therefore, together with
an estimate of the probable cost
and expense of such public im-
provement.

Adopteq by following yote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres.” Woodbury, 10.
Navs, none.

de-
the
the

it is hereby



TOMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 6, 1928

Curb & Gutter Resolution
By Ald. Maulbetsch:

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands, which are liable to be as-
sessed for the pavment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
the curbing and guttering of the
following curb and gutter dis-
tricts: Distriect No. 142, on Brock-
man Blvd. between Copley Ave.
and Shadford road; District No.
142, on Baldwin place; District No.
144, on Abbot Ave. between Vir-
ginia Ave. and Montgomery Ave.;
District No. 145, on Third St. be-
tween Mosley St. and Davis Ave.;
District No. 146, on Edgewood
Ave. from Davis Ave. to Hoover
Ave., on Davis Ave. from Fifth St.
to the intersection of Davis Ave.
with the east boundary line of lot
74 of Edgewood Subdivision and
on Wilder place from Davis Ave.
to Hoover Ave.; District No. 147,
on Woodlawn between Packard St.
and Sheehan Ave.; District No.
148, on Onondaga St. between Hill

St. and Geddes Ave.; District No.
149, on N. University Ave. for-
merly known as Volland St., be-

tween Observatory St. and Forest
Ave.; District No. 1530. on Forest
Ave. bhetween Washtenaw Ave. and
S. University Ave.; District No.
151, on Seventh St. between Mad-
ison St. and Pauline Blvd.; within
the corporate limits of the City of
Ann Arbor, Michigan; and
Whereas, the curbing and gut-
tering of the above named dis-

tricts, within the limits aforesaid,
is deemed and declared to be
necessary public improvements;
therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause the
above named districts, within the

limits aforesaid, to be curbed and
guttered under the charter and
ordinances of the city of Ann
Arbor and in pursuance of the
prayers of said petitioners.
Resolved, further, that the costs
and expense of the construction of
said public improvements shall be
charged, assessed and paid as fol-
lows: All street and public alley
intersections and twenty per cent
of the remaining shall be paid by

395

the city and the remainder shall
be assessed and paid by special
assesment, levied and assessed ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or fronting the above
named districts, within the limits
aforesaid.

Resolved, further, that the said
petitions along with this determi-
nation be and the same are here-
by referred to the Board of Public
Works with directions to report to
the Common Council, with con-
venient dispatch, suitable plans
with specifications for the pro-
posed improvements, the kind and
quality of material to be used
theretfore, together with an esti-
mate of the probable cost and ex-
pense of such ©public improve-
ments.)g

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Joceiyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

Sidewalk Committee
Sidewalk Grade Resolution

Ly Ald. Slauson:

Whereas, In the opinion of the
Council the grade of the sidewalk
on the South Side of East Washing-
ton Street ought to be changed and
fixed and established to the end
that such street may be suitable for
public travel. Therefore,

Resolved, Ang it is hereby or-
dered that the grade of the side-
walk on and along the south sid.
of East Washington Street from
the East line of South Main St. to
the west line of Alley in Block 2,
South, Range 4 East, be, and the
same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of
sa.d sidewalk on and along the
street aforesaig shall bhe as follows,
that is to say:

0 plus 00 eguals E Curb face on
Main St.

0 plus 14.75 equals
Prop. Line S. Main St.

0 plus 25 equals 838.97 IX. Prop.
Line S. Main St.

0 plus 50 equals 839.27 E.
Line S. Main St.

0 plus 75, 1.60 per cent, equals
839.77 E. Prop. Line S. Main St.

1 plus 00 equals 840.17 E. Prop.
Line S. Main St.

1 plus 25 equals 840.57 K. Prop.
Liine S. Main St.

1 plus 39.25 equals
Line of Alley.

8§38.81 E.

Prop.

840.79 W,



sUt

The elevation given being above
the official city datum and along
the center line of such walk, and
the grade lines to consist of
cstra‘zht lines between the several
points or stations above stated.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Fisher.
i.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 9. Nays,
A'd. Dorow, 1.

Sidewalk Grade
By Ald. Slauson:

Whereas. In the opinion of the
Council the grade of the sidewalk
on the east side of South Main
Street ought to be changed and fix-
¢d and establisheg to the end that
fuch street may be suitable for
public travel., Therefore,

Resolved And it is hereby or-
dered that the grade of the side-
walk on and along the East side of
South Main St. from the South
line of East Washington Street
south thirty eight feet be, and the
same is hereby changed, fixed and
established, so that the grade of
saig sidewalk on and along the
street aforesaid shall be as fol-
lows, that is to say:

0 plus 00 equals S. Curb face on
East Washington St.

0 plus 12 equals 838.81,
Line E. Washington St.

0 plus 25 equals 838.91, S. Prop.
Prop. Line E. Washington St.

v plus 50, .70 peir cent, ¥392.10,
S. Prop. Line East Washington St.

The elevation given bheing above
the official city datum and along
the center line of such walk, and
the grade lines to consist of
straight lines between the several
points or stations above stated.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
Letsch, Lucas, Hammial, Fisher,
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 8. Nays,
Ald. Dorow, 1.

Resolution

face 8.

Traffic Committee

Moved by Ald. Maulbetsch, that
Mr. H. C. Steiner be granted per-
mission to place a sign at his own
expense, on each side of driveway
to his place of business No. 311 S.
Ashley St. Prohibiting parking in
front of saiq driveway.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 6,

1928

Bond & License Committee
Report

To the Honorable,

Common Council,

Gentlemen:

We respectfully recommend the
approval of the following bonds
for erection and installation of
clectric signs:

S. G. Bothman, principal; Unitead
States Fidelity & Guaranty Com-
pany, of Baltimore, Md. surety.

The Be'lows Corporation, of De-
troit, Mich., (Wahr Shoe Co. sign)
principal; Globe Indemnity Com-
pany, of Newark, N. J., surety.

The Bellows Corporation, of De-
troit. Mich. (Brown-Cress & Co,
sign) principal; Globe Indemnity
Company, of Newark, N. J., surety.

The Bellows Corporation, of De-
troit, Mich., (Varsity Laundry Co.
gign) principal; Globe Indemnity
Company, of Newark, N. J., surety.

Respectfully submitted,
A. W. Dorow, Benj. H. Graf, Bond

& T.icence Committee.

-Ald. Dorow moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
S'auson, Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas,
Hammial, Dorow, F:Iisher, Lutz,
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

City Officers

Reports of - City Treasurer,
Clerk, Marshal and Health Officer
for month of February and annual
report of Clerk received and or-
dered on file.

Summary of Treasurer's report
ordered printed in the minutes.

Summary cof Treasurer’'s Report
See Exhibit p—Table No. 1

The annual report of Water.
Works Department was received
and ordered printed in proceedings
¢f March 19, 1928, to allow ample
time for printer.

By Ald. Lucads:

Resolved, that George L. McCol-
lum be anpointed Poor Commis-
sioner for the year beginning the
first Monday in March, 1928, at a
salary of fifty dol!lars per month.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,

Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.
By Ald. iLucas:

Resolved, that Dr. Edwin C.

Ganzhorn be appointed City Physi-



SUMMARY OF TREASURER’S REPORT
Month Ending Feh. 29, 1928

TABLE NO. 1 Warrants
. Disburse- Over- Out-
CITY FUNDS Receipts ments On Hand drawn standing
Contingent ... ... ... it $ 49,296.74 § 11,348.59 § 85,538.82 $870.38
Cemetery Sinking ........... . . . i i, : 136.62
1) 0'9 T3 ¥ =3 "2 39.00 125.91 943.77
Fire Dept. ...t e te it e e 5,225.67 35,973.47 ;
Police e e e e e e e et e e 5,068.76 20,097.34 3.00
PP OO .t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 55.50 572.33 1,704.85
Street L e e e e i e e e e 67,634.356 3,676.68 27,053.70 4.76
a2 Tl 150.00 1,1567.94 4,810.62 2.40
Street Light ... ... i e e e it e 2,658.02 14,116.41
Sidewalk Building ........ . ... iirininenn.. 1,043.10 . 4,291.10 . 9,725.03
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk ................. 74,791.55 1,039.57"
Water Works General Fund .................... 10,688.446 52,965.51 33,700.39 g§6.22
Special Water Works (Completion) ............ 1,125.00 743.98
‘Water Dept. Sinking Fund .................... 3,855.32 36,405.69
Water— (Hydrant, Rental, ete.)) ............... 2,765.92
Uncollected City Tax ... ..ttt ittt e 3,374.48 40,255.72
Delinquent TaX ...ttt ettt it st ennens 52,290.18
Fuller Street Bridge .. ... oot nt e 241,67 714.27
State, County & School, also Drain Funds ....... 54,328.60 100,000.00 490,523.80
Sewer Funds ..ot i e e 913.78 5,009.59 1,099.38
Pavement Funds .. ... ...t imeenean. 1,347.39 14,677.14 G5,617.10
Curb & Gutter Funds .. ......c.oi it 165.83 12,560.19 23,068.29
Transfers, $111,880.67; Receipts, $80,991.88 ..... $192,872.55 $295,295.656 $811,909.62 $136,715.30
On Hand Feb. Ist, 1928 ... . 777,617.42
$970,489.97 $136,715.30
Transfers., $111,880.67; Checks Paid, $100,00.00:
Warrants Paid, $83,414.98 ............ 295,295.65
On Hand March 1st. 1928 . ................ $675,194.32 $675,194.32 $966.76

NOWWOO

TIDONAOD

9 HOUVH

RE6T

L6¢




398

Monday in March, 1928, at a salary
of fifty dollars per month.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,

Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.
Moved by Ald. Hammial, that

matter of purchase of registration
books and all printing relative to
elections and registration be refer-
red to the Finance Committee
with power to act.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 6,

1928

Fisher, IL.utz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.
Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that

when we adjourn we do so to meet
Thursday, March 8, 1928, at 7:30
o'clock p. m.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Dorow,
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

On motion of Ald. Lucas, Coun-
cil adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



